Koyiaki Group Ranch 

P.O. Box 158 

Narok

February 18, 2003                                

The Minister For Lands and

Settlement

Ardhi House                                                                                                

Nairobi      

Dear Sir

Re: THE MAASAI MARA NATIONAL RESERVE: ILLEGAL EXCISION AND REGISTRATION WITHOUT ADJUDICATION OF PARCEL NO. NAROK/CIS MARA/TALEK/155: A MEMORANDUM.

The land in the Mara National Reserve is unadjudicated Trust Land. No titles may be issued in relation to it until the Land Adjudication Act has first been applied. However, prior to such application and subsequent adjudication, the Director of the Kenya Wildlife Service together with the particular Local Authority must respectively approve and consent to any alteration of boundaries of a Reserve and Parliament must by resolution signify its approval to the alteration.

The Land Adjudication Act had not been applied to the Mara because it had been reserved for the protection and conservation of Wildlife and deemed inappropriate to adjudicate and register it in the names of individuals. This confirms that the Land adjudication Act has not been applied to the area of title No.155. 

The Narok Land Registrar one Mr. John Kimoi Chepkurui, regardless of nonobservance of legal prerequisites, registered it in the name of one Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu who does not reside in that area to qualify to share in its adjudication. The area of that title is a whooping 4000 acres. Since its registration is illegal the title ought to be cancelled. The land should after cancellation of the illegal registration revert to the Reserve.

The registration of Parcel No. 155 was fraudulently backdated to October 1997. The reason for that was to hide the fact that the fraud occurred after the 1997 General Elections when Hon. Ole Ntutu was elected to Parliament. A tourist lodge on a 33year lease registered in 1990 in the name of Olkiombo Ltd has also been grabbed. Government officers in the Narok Land Registry engineered this fraud and exposed it to enormous liability. It may have to pay Olkiombo Ltd. and the Council some Kshs.400 million. However, Legal experts agree that it needs not pay if it takes steps immediately to have the illegal title nullified.

We attach the following documents to confirm our several assertions: 

(a) A forged copy of the Chief Land Registrar’s letter dated September 16, 1997, which Police investigation confirmed to be a forgery.

(b) A copy of Police statement by the Deputy Director of Land Adjudication Ms Beth Nyambura    Mutugi who states:

“ I know the existence of Talek adjudication section in Narok District within the Rift Valley Province. That on 6th May 1997 this section was declared adjudication section. Today the 21st September 2001 I was shown a forwarding letter Ref. No.CLR/R/27/VOL.XIII/133 DATED 16TH September 1997. The contents of these documents show the existence of plot No.155 within Talek adjudication section. I would like to state that the documents we forwarded to the Chief Land Registrar did not contain that number at all. I have also been shown adjudication record from Narok No.751041 in respect of plot 155. I would say I do not know the source of that Record and was not amongst the Records we forwarded to the Chief Land Registrar. I have also seen a copy of the Area List and I have noted that plot No.154 is duplicated which is abnormal. That the number of plots on the map and the Adjudication Record must tally. I have seen the Map and I confirm that it contains plots up to 154. An area List in respect of plot 155 could not be made because our records do not contain that number.”

(c) A copy of a statement to Police by Rakita Ole Muserian, chairman Talek Adjudication section. 

He says:

“I have been questioned on a certain parcel No.155 which I deny its existence. I did not sign for its adjudication records. I have been shown a record dated 25/6/97 purporting to have been thumb printed by me. I would say the thumbprint therein is not mine. My name is also written next to the thumbprint in question. I do not know the source of the record at all. It shows the owner as a Mr. Kunini Ole Ntutu. He is not a member of my Ranch at Talek. Mr. Ntutu is not a member and therefore has no colour of right to have parcel No. 155. He will explain how he got the adjudication documents.”

(d) A copy of the Police report in the investigations. It shows Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu had committed these offences:

“(i) Forgery contrary to section 349 of the Penal Code

(ii) Making a false document contrary to section 347 (d) (1) of the Penal Code

(iii) Conspiracy to defraud contrary to section 317 of the Penal Code

(iv) Forcible detainer contrary to section 91 of the Penal Code”

(e) A copy of a letter No. 224086 dated October 6, 2000. The Commissioner of Lands said to the Permanent Secretary, Secretary to the Cabinet and Head of the Public Service:

“My investigation on this adjudication programme has shown that it was illegally carried out, especially the added area (shown on the attached plan). The correct area of 47.2-squared Km as per Legal Notice No. 412 of 28th October 1992 was exceeded creating illegal land parcels including No. 155. It is important t6o note that parcel No.155 is registered illegally in the name of one Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu.”

(f) A copy of a letter dated May 29, 2002 from the Attorney General Office disapproving a fraudulent settlement of the suit between the new Clerk to Council and the fraudster Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu.

However, before any nullification of title No.155 is accomplished Government must ask the Director of Criminal Investigation to straight away complete his investigation into the fraud. The Director said bottlenecks had occurred between his office and the Office of the Attorney General where the investigation File No. CID/SEC2/16/VOL.II/177 is held up since December 24, 2001 when submitted for advice. 

There had been tremendous efforts by political heavy weights of the previous establishment from Ole Sunkuli on behalf of Hon. Ole Ntutu to “children” like June Moi who after a visit to the lodge rapidly developed an almost irresistible appetite for it. Ole Sunkuli had dared ask the Attorney General not to be involved in what he perceived to be a private dispute. The dispute can hardly be a private one involving as it were 4000 acres of a National Reserve. 

It was the owners of the Lodge, who brought the Attorney General to the suit filed by the grabber against the Council and the owners of the Lodge. He will answer for the illegal acts of Narok Land Registry staff and pay compensation on their behalf.

How that title was evolved is a very common feature and rampant practice in the Narok Land Registry. Mr. John Kimoi Chepkurui has also fraudulently registered unadjudicated Council Forestland in the names of people who have no right to it. Such registration ought to be nullified as well since it has no basis in law. 

We believe Mr. Chepkurui has extensively grabbed the forestland for himself, one time Narok District Commissioner Mr. Joseph Kimiwyi, Hon. Ole Ntutu, M. P. Narok South and Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu. The Forestland should also be restored to its Trust Land status. The following are their forest parcel Numbers: Joseph Kimiwyi (i) For himself P/NO. Narok/Cis Mara/Enkaroni/10436, which measures 458.25 acres and P/No. 9732 and measures 30 acres (ii) For his son P/No.9847 which measures 110 acres (iii) For his wife P/No.10466 which is 195 acres.

 
Hon. Ole Tutu increased one of his many forest parcels to 3202 acres. Livingsotne Kunini Ole Ntutu had initially allocated himself Narok/ Cis Mara/ Enkaroni/9470 with an area then of 350 acres and has increased it to 3372 acres. Unbelievably all that information had at one time or another been brought to the attention of the previous Government to halt this destruction. Nothing happened. 

Our collective livelihood in the Mara is wholly dependent on the waters of the Mara River. This is irrespective of whether inside or outside the National Reserve. We pray that its source being in the destroyed Forestland, be protected immediately by annulment of all the titles to the Forestland. 

 Finally and in conclusion we request that apart from the further investigations of Livingstone Kunin Ole Ntutu for offences committed with regard to Council Forest land he ought to be prosecuted for the many offences disclosed in the Police investigation on the grabbing of the land in the Maasai Mara National Reserve. 

Joseph Ole Kayioni the Clerk County Council of Narok ought also to be investigated and prosecuted for instigating the promotion on behalf of Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu some fake resolutions by some County Council Councilors on May 10,2002 and whose effect was to effectively pass the 4000 acres of the Maasai Mara National Reserve to Livingstone Kunini Ole Ntutu. The fake resolutions are available and are enclosed. 

The then Councilors to be investigated along with Ole Kayioni are:

Simat Liaram, Solomon Moriaso, Peter Nkoitoi, Daniel Rono, Musere Turere, Matiko Sadera, Joseph Ngerechi, Joseph Langat, Motoron Ololosikany, Saitoti Kiok, Joseph Rotich, Kanyinke Nabaalla, Daniel Nakula, Parbarunye Nkoyo, Felix Koech, Tilal Ole Sunkuyia, Korema Ole Surum and Jackson Kaloi.

The Narok land registrar John Kimoi Chepkurui should be investigated for his part in the registration without adjudication of the Trust Land in the Mara and in the Forest. He should also be prosecuted for taking for himself some of these lands, which is theft, by servant.

 
The Hon. S.K. Ole Ntutu M.P. should be investigated for being the prime mover in a concerted bid to dissipate all Trust Land in the District for favours from outsiders not otherwise entitled to the land in law.

 
The then Narok District Commissioner Mr. Joseph Kimiwyi should be investigated and prosecuted for promoting and presiding over one of the worst case of land grabbing and environment degradation. He had arrogated himself the role of distributor of Trust Land in the District without adjudication and taking it for himself and for his family members. 

One last request that we believe to be the culmination of all the foregoing is that the Government, in view of the magnitude of the loss of unadjudicated Trust Land in the District, should appoint a Judicial Commission of Inquiry to investigate this scandal. 

Enc.
Yours faithfully
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